

No. 12-71

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., AND
JESUS M. GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

WENDY R. WEISER
MYRNA PÉREZ
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL
OF LAW
161 Ave. of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10013
(646) 292-8376
wendy.weiser@nyu.edu

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Ste 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@
theusconstitution.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Text And History Of The Elections Clause Give Congress Broad Power To Override State Law In Order To Protect The Right To Vote In Federal Elections.....	4
A. The Elections Clause Is Unique in Its Breadth, Structure, and the Power It Grants to Congress.....	4
B. The Elections Clause Was Written to Give Congress Power to Protect Voting Rights In Federal Elections From State Infringement..	10
C. The Elections Clause Was Written to Give Congress Power to Promote Uniformity in Election Administration.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	3
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	8
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	10, 16
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	15
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	3
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	8, 9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST.:	
Art. I, §4 cl. 1	5
Art. I, §8	6
amend. XIV	5
amend. XV	5
amend. XIX	5
amend. XX	5
amend. XXIII	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page	
amend. XXIV.....	5	
amend. XXVI.....	5	
Annals of Congress, 1 st Cong. 1 st Sess. (1789).....	15	
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>		
DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1836)..... <i>passim</i>		
FEDERALIST NO. 57.....	10	
FEDERALIST NO. 59.....	11	
SAMUEL JOHNSON, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (3 rd ed. 1768)..... 6		
2 LIFE OF TIMOTHY PICKERING (1873)	17	
PAULINE MAIER, RATIFICATION: THE PEOPLE DEBATE THE CONSTITUTION, 1787-1788 (2010)..... 12		
JACK N. RAKOVE, ORIGINAL MEANINGS: POLITICS AND IDEAS IN THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITUTION (1997)		10
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911)..... <i>passim</i>		
THOMAS SHERIDAN, A GENERAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1780)..... 6		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

Franita Tolson, *Reinventing Sovereignty?:
Federalism as a Constraint on the Voting Rights Act*,
65 VAND. L. REV. 1195 (2012)..... 7
